## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 22-456**

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SNOHOMISH FOR PARK PROJECT FUNDING

WHEREAS, Snohomish County (the "County"), and the city of Snohomish (the "City") executed an Interlocal Agreement for Park Project Funding on September 22, 2021 (the "Agreement"), authorized by Motion No. 21-310; and

WHEREAS, the executed Agreement will expire December 31, 2022, and provides Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$30,00.00) for upgrades at Averill Field Park; and

WHEREAS, the City requested the Agreement to be extended from December 31, 2022 to December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the County Council adopted the CIP, which included funding for the city of Snohomish's Averill Field Park project to complete site upgrades for an amount not to exceed fifty-five thousand dollars (\$55,000.00); and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement extends the term to December 31, 2023, and includes the additional funding of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00); except as provided in this Amendment No. 1, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and city of Snohomish for Park Project Funding.

PASSED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Cour cil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council